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STAFF REPORT
CASE:


BZA03-2015
APPLICANT:
Kroger Limited Partnership I
LOCATION:
6480 Wilmington Pike
L32000100030000900

10.534 acres
ZONED:
B-2 (General Business) District 
REQUEST:
Conditional Use approval to allow for the construction of a 6 mpd Kroger Fueling Center and variances to allow for a sign depth of up to 35” on each of the two proposed ground mounted monument signs and to not have that sign depth impact sign area computation, to allow for a ground mounted monument sign to be setback closer than 15’ from the adjacent property line on SR 725, and to allow for an average maintained horizontal illumination level under a canopy to exceed 15 footcandles
DATE: 


March 26, 2015
DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
Property Location:  The subject property is located at the east side of Wilmington Pike, two lots north of SR 725.  The subject property has frontage on both Wilmington Pike and SR 725 (50’).
[image: image1.emf]

Zoning of Adjacent Parcels:  The parcels to the north (Chase Bank and undeveloped land owned by Kettering Adventist Health), south (a regional detention pond, a undeveloped lot planned for a Dunkin Donuts, and a commercial development located in the City of Bellbrook) and west (Walgreens and an undeveloped lot planned to be part of a Montessori School comprised of this and additional parcels in the City of Centerville) are zoned B-2 (General Business) District.  The parcel to the east (Bayberry Cove) is zoned R-PUCD (Residential Planned Unit Conservation Development District).
Applicant Proposal:  The applicant is requesting conditional use approval to allow for the construction of a 6 mpd (multiple product dispenser) Kroger Fueling Center.  The fuel center is proposed in the smaller parking area located to the west of the access drive.  The applicant is also requesting three related variances:  1) to allow for a sign depth of up to 35” on each of the two proposed ground mounted monument signs and to not have that sign depth impact sign area computation, 2) to allow for a ground mounted monument sign to be setback closer than 15’ from the adjacent property line (SR 725 frontage), and 3) to allow for an average maintained horizontal illumination level under a canopy to exceed 15 footcandles.  
Applicable Articles and Findings of Fact (Conditional Use Request):  The Kroger store is a permitted use in the B-2 District.  The applicant is requesting approval to allow for the construction of a 6 mpd Kroger Fueling Center as an accessory use to the principally permitted grocery store use.  Section 4.13 of the Sugarcreek Township Zoning Resolution governs accessory uses and structures.  Section 4.13 C. 3. refers to Table 4-6 and states that a “C” in a cell indicates that, in the respective zoning district, an accessory use or structure is permitted if reviewed and approved as a conditional use pursuant to Section 3.07.  Pursuant to Table 4-6, the proposed Kroger Fueling Center would be subject to review and approval by the BZA via the conditional use process, with use specific standards to be established by the BZA.
Pursuant to Section 3.07 (E.) (1.), in order to approve a conditional use, the BZA shall use the following review criteria:
a. The use is in fact a conditional use as established within the applicable zoning district;

The applicant has submitted statements relative to the foregoing standard.

Staff notes that grocery stores are permitted uses within the B-2 District per Section 4.08’s Permitted Use Table.  Other accessory uses and structures, such as that proposed, are listed as conditional uses per Section 4.13’s Table 4-6 with use specific standards to be established by the BZA.
b. The use will be harmonious with, and in accordance with, the purpose of this Resolution and consistent with the Sugarcreek Township Comprehensive Development Plan;

The applicant has submitted statements relative to the foregoing standard.

Staff notes that the subject property is located in Planning Area 2: Wilmington Pike Commercial Corridor.  Pursuant to the Sugarcreek Township Long-Range Land Use Plan, the principal use of Planning Area 2 should continue to be for commercial and office uses, with the commercial uses focused along the frontage of Wilmington Pike.  The proposed fuel center is consistent with the Sugarcreek Township Long-Range Land Use Plan.
c. The use will conform to the general character of the neighborhood in which it will be located;

The applicant has submitted statements relative to the foregoing standard.

Based on consistency with the Long-Range Land Use Plan, the zoning, use and planned use of adjacent parcels, and the existing character of the Wilmington Pike Commercial Corridor, staff finds that the use will conform to the general character of the neighborhood in which it will be located.
d. The use complies with all applicable provisions of this Resolution including any use-specific standard.

The applicant has submitted statements relative to the foregoing standard.

Staff notes that use specific standards are to be established by the BZA subject to Table 4-6.  Staff did review the submitted plan for consistency with all applicable sections of the Zoning Resolution.  No deficiencies were noted other than those issues included in the applicant’s request for variances.
e. Will be designed, constructed, operated and maintained so as to be harmonious and appropriate in appearance with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity, and will not change the essential character of the same area.

The applicant has submitted statements relative to the foregoing standard. Based on consistency with the Long-Range Land Use Plan, the zoning, use and planned use of adjacent parcels, and the existing character of the Wilmington Pike Commercial Corridor, staff would not expect any changes to the essential character of the neighborhood with the construction of the proposed fuel center.
f. Will not create excessive additional requirements, at public cost, for public facilities and services and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community.

The applicant has submitted statements relative to the foregoing standard.

Staff notes no anticipated excessive additional requirements for public facilities or services at public cost.  Staff notes no anticipated detriment to the economic welfare of the community. 
g. That the proposed use at the particular location is necessary or desirable to provide a service or facility which will contribute to the general well-being of the neighborhood or community.

The applicant has submitted statements relative to the foregoing standard.
h. That such use will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity, or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity.

The applicant has submitted statements relative to the foregoing standard.  Staff notes no anticipated detrimental impact.
Pursuant to Section 3.07 E. 2., “The BZA may impose such conditions and restrictions upon the conditional use as the BZA may deem necessary to comply with the standards set forth in this article to reduce or minimize the impact of such use on other property in the neighborhood and to further the purpose and intent of this Zoning Resolution.”

Staff notes that four existing trees will be removed to accommodate the construction of the proposed fuel center.  The applicant is proposing the addition of four evergreen trees in the same general vicinity as the existing trees identified for removal. 
Applicable Articles and Findings of Fact (Variance Requests):  

1. Section 8.04 D. of the Sugarcreek Township Zoning Resolution states, “When two identical sign faces are placed back to back, so that both faces cannot be viewed from any one point at the same time, and when such sign faces are part of the same sign structure and are not more than 24 inches apart, the sign area shall be computed by the measurement of one of the sign faces.”
2. Section 8.10 B. 5. of the Sugarcreek Township Zoning Resolution (Ground Mounted Monument Signs in Nonresidential Zoning Districts) states, “The signs shall be setback 15 feet from the public right-of-way and any adjacent lot lines.”

The applicant is proposing the removal of the two existing legal non-conforming pole signs (one is located adjacent to the parcel’s Wilmington Pike frontage and one is located adjacent to its SR 725 frontage).  In place of these two existing legal non-conforming signs, the applicant is proposing the construction of two ground-mounted monument signs.  These signs conform to all standards established in the Zoning Resolution with the exception of 8.04 D. (both) and 8.10 B. 5. (SR 725 sign only).  The signs proposed will be ground mounted monument signs and they will incorporate fuel pricing components through the use of changeable (not electronic) copy.  
The signs proposed have sign faces that are 33” apart and pursuant to 8.04 D. sign area would be calculated by measuring both sides of the sign, as opposed to one side of the sign.  The applicant is requesting a variance to allow of sign depth of up to 35” to accommodate the fuel pricing components.  This is a 46% deviation from the standard of 24”.  Staff notes that the signs will be constructed and oriented so that both sides are not visible from any one point at the same time.  
The sign adjacent to the SR 725 is proposed 3.5’ from the property line.  Pursuant to Section 8.10 B. 5., the sign should be setback 15’ from the property line, a 77% deviation.  Staff notes that the existing pylon sign (the sign that would be removed with the installation of the proposed sign here), is setback at roughly the same 3.5’ setback.  Based on the width of the frontage of the parcel adjacent to SR 725 (50’) and the width of pavement of the drive aisle (30’), it is not possible for the applicant to meet the 15’ required setback (i.e. there is not enough space between where the drive aisle ends and the property line to meet a 15’ setback requirement; in order to meet that setback requirement, the sign would need to be placed in the drive aisle). 
3. Section 7.02 4. a. of the Sugarcreek Township Zoning Resolution states, “The average maintained horizontal illumination at grade level under canopies shall not exceed 15 footcandles.”

The applicant is proposing an average maintained horizontal illumination at grade level under the fuel center canopy of 31.24 footcandles, a 108% deviation.  Light levels at the property line do fall within the township standard of 0.30 footcandles.
The applicant’s requests area for area/dimensional variances pursuant to Section 3.07 D. of the Sugarcreek Township Zoning Resolution.  Section 3.07 D. 1. states:

1. Area/Dimensional Variances

a.   The following factors shall be considered and weighed by the BZA to determine if a practical difficulty exists that would justify an area/dimensional variance: 

1) Whether special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved and which are not applicable generally to other lands or structures in the same zoning district; examples of such special conditions or circumstances are: exceptional irregularity, narrowness, shallowness or steepness of the lot, or adjacency to nonconforming and inharmonious uses, structures or conditions;

2) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any beneficial use of the property without the variance;

3) Whether the variance is substantial and is the minimum necessary to make possible the reasonable use of the land or structures;

4) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether adjoining properties would suffer substantial detriment as a result of the variance;

5) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services such as water, sewer, trash pickup;

6) Whether special conditions or circumstances exist as a result of actions of the owner;

7) Whether the property owner's predicament can feasibly be obviated through some method other than a variance;

8) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial justice done by granting a variance; and

9) Whether the granting of the variance requested will confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this regulation to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district.
The applicant has submitted statements relative to the foregoing standards.
b.
Decisions should take into consideration all applicable factors, however, not all factors may necessarily apply to a particular case.  No single factor shall control.
Staff Comments:
Staff has approved plans for a significant remodel of the Kroger store at the subject site and has been working with the company on plans for an accompanying fuel center for some time.  Kroger has made multiple changes to the fuel center plan to comply with the requirements of the Sugarcreek Township Zoning Resolution.  The removal of two non-conforming pole signs and the installation of two ground mounted monument signs in their place will be a benefit to the corridor, even given the deviations requested for width (both signs) and setback (one sign).  Based on consistency with the Long-Range Land Use Plan, the zoning, use and planned use of adjacent parcels, and the existing character of the Wilmington Pike Commercial Corridor, staff would not expect any changes to the essential character of the neighborhood with the construction of the proposed fuel center.  The applicant has stated that the addition of a fuel center would be integral to the successful continuation of the Sugarcreek Township Kroger, which is clearly a benefit to the economic welfare of the community.  The BZA will need to review the Conditional Use request, utilizing the standards identified in Section 3.07 (E.) (1.).  The BZA will also need to determine whether a practical difficulty exists that would justify granting the requested area/dimensional variances.        
__________________________
Cara K. Tilford, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
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